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Response to Questions and Comments on the Solicitation
1.
Questions regarding the Cab Technology Integration Lab RFP (DTFR53-07-R-00100) are due by August 1st. Will questions be answered as they are submitted or will all questions be held and then answered after the August 1st deadline? If answers to questions will not be available till sometime after August 1st, would the Government consider extending the proposal submission date (currently August 15th) to allow bidders adequate time to analyze the answers and modify their proposals accordingly?
Answer: Questions will be answered as submitted via Amendments to the solicitation.  The last set of questions and answers will be posted to FedBizOps by August 3rd.  The FRA will not extend the proposal due date.
2.
Paragraph 3.5.23 states that “The CTIL Locomotive Cab shall operate on standard 120V alternating current (AC) power sources, and shall require no more than 15 A current, including power required for environmental conditioning, and all on-board systems.”  Question:  Based on total combined power requirements for COTS environmental conditioning units, displays required for both “out the window” and cab control views, support for OEM display units, human factors test equipment, computing power for the simulation, etc.,  meeting this requirement may prove cost-prohibitive or physically impossible.  If the offeror can devise alternative solutions that support the required system functionality and meet the original intent of the requirement to allow the system to be transported to and set up in locations that do not provide power support beyond the household standard of 120VAC, 15A, will these alternative solutions be considered as meeting the intent of paragraph 3.5.23?

Answer:  The Government prefers that the device be able to run on household power because it is the most common source available so that no special power requirements are necessary when the device is moved to different locations for demonstrations.  Alternative power solutions will be considered and rated as to how well they meet system functionality and original intent of the requirement. 

 
3.
Paragraph 4.0 states that the Program/Project Manager must meet the following minimum qualifications: “Applicable engineering degree appropriate for this project and 4 years of experience in the design and manufacture of simulators similar in size and scope as requested by this solicitation; or 6 years of experience in the design and manufacture of simulators similar in size and scope as requested by this solicitation.” Question:  If the offeror can propose a team of key project personnel and demonstrate that the team has the skills and experience necessary to successfully complete this effort, including a project manager experienced in managing a multidisciplinary project team on programs of equal or greater scope in terms of cost, effort, earned value management, and government contract management, will this be acceptable in meeting the intent of the requirement in paragraph 4?  
Answer:  Offeror may propose their best solution to Project Manager and “team of key personnel” provided that offeror demonstrates that the “key personnel” have necessary skills and experience.  The requirement states the Government's preference.  Those offerors who meet the requirement as stated in the solicitation will rate higher than those who do not.  However “key personnel” may be proposed who may meet the intent of the requirement, and will be given consideration.    
4.
Section: C.1.2, Question: Are there specific human factors performance measures and/or studies required beyond the general items listed in this section?

Answer:  No

5.
Section: C.3.1, Question 5a: What information/equipment, if any, will be Government furnished?   

Answer:  None. 

Question 5b: Are there sounds, tools, models, software or data from related previous projects that will be made available for reuse in this effort?  

Answer: No. 

Question 5c: Will the Government assume the costs associated with shipping the CTIL to and from demonstration sites during the maintenance phase?  

Answer: Yes.   Approved shipping costs will be paid by the contractor and reimbursed by the Government.
6.
Section: C.3.2, Question: Does the Government have current and/or preferred human factors tools? If so, what are they?

Answer:  No

7.
Section: C.3.5.3 Scenario Generation, Question 7a: Does the term “build track miles” refer to connecting tracks from the existing track database, or building completely new tracks? 
Answer: “Build track miles” refers to ability to build on an existing contractor track database or to build a completely new track database.  The Government is not providing any track database software for this requirement. 
Question 7b: Are the 50 pre-build, interactive track miles envisioned to be one track and one location, or multiple shorter tracks and locations? 
Answer: The 50 pre-build interactive track miles will enable the Government to begin immediate research.  The Government desires a representation of varying grades, terrain, grade crossings, etc. that would provide a variety of initial testing conditions of sufficient length in scenario as to provide meaningful data.
Question 7c: In either case, does the Government have preferred initial tracks and locations, or types of tracks and locations? If so, what are they?
Answer: As long as the information requested is represented, the Government has no preference as to whether it is one track or multiple track locations. 

8.
Section: C.3.5.4 Scenario Authoring, Question: What are the “other organizational elements” referred to in this section?

Answer:  Section C, paragraph 3.5.4 of the solicitation is revised as follows to clarify the phrase “interaction with the railroad system” and to remove the term “other organizational units”.

3.5.4 Scenario Authoring

The CTIL shall incorporate provision for generating, saving, editing, and otherwise authoring experimental scenarios for presentation to test operators.  Scenario authoring shall include selection of geographical locale, visual and auditory presentations, and interaction with the railroad system including, for example, Dispatchers and Maintenance-of-Way work crews. 
9.
Section C.3.5.5 Eye Movement Tracking, Question: Is gaze tracking required throughout the whole cab inside and out?

Answer:  Section C, paragraph 3.5.5 of the solicitation is revised as follows to clarify the requirement:

Section C.3.5.5 Eye Movement Tracking 
The CTIL shall provide the capability for collecting and analyzing the operator’s  eye movements, glance data, and gaze tracking while the operator is monitoring and interacting with the train instrument and control configuration and when the operator is looking out the window (OTW) during a scenario. 

10.
Section: C.3.5.7 Test Control, Question: This section refers to “interconnectivity to other distributed simulations.” Are there specific requirements for which simulations the CTIL will be connected to?

Answer: No 

11.
Section: C.3.5.10 Test Data Analysis, Question: Does the Government have current and/or preferred statistical analysis tools? If so, what are they?

Answer: No 

12.
Section: C.3.5.9 Data Collection, Question:
Does the Government have current and/or preferred database tools? If so, what are they?

Answer: No 

13.
Section: C.3.5.9 Data Collection, Question:
Does the Government have current and/or preferred database tools? If so, what are they?

Answer: No 

14.
Section: C.3.5.11 Test Report Generation, Question:
Does the Government have current and/or preferred test report generation tools? If so, what are they?

Answer: No 

15.
Section: C.3.5.13 Crewstation Design and Visualization Tools, Question:
Does the Government have current and/or preferred design and visualization tools? If so, what are they?

Answer: No 

16.
Section: C.3.5.19 Environmental Conditioning, Question:
What is the envisioned cab temperature range requirement?

Answer:  As stated in the solicitation. 
17.
Section: C.3.5.23 Power, Question:
Does this section dictate that all cab equipment, including environmental conditioning, shall operate on less than 15A total, or that while the cab may require more than 15A total, there will only be 120V/15A power sources available at the wall?

Answer:  Refer to the answer to question 2, above.
18.
Section: C.3.5.26 Out-the-Window (OTW) Visual Scene Generator, Question: Does the Government have preferred geo-specific scenes? If so, what are they?
Answer: No 

19.
Section: L.4 Proposed Subcontracting Plan, Question 4a: Are all large businesses required to submit a Small Business Subcontracting Plan as part of the cost volume?
Answer: Yes.
Question 4b:  If so, what are the small business categories required and what are the associated target percentage goals for those categories? 
Answer:  The small business categories are identified in the solicitation, paragraph L.4 and the referenced FAR clause 52.219-9, Alternate II, Small Business Subcontracting Plan and FAR 19.704, which provides guidance on preparing a subcontracting plan. The FRA has not established subcontracting “targets” or goals for this acquisition. The offeror shall propose its subcontracting goals in the plan submitted with its cost proposal. 
Question 4C: Are nonprofit organizations, regardless of size, exempt from this requirement?
Answer:  No.
20.
Do you anticipate the first phase of the project to still be within the 75-250K range, as indicated in the pre-solicitation notice FRA issued at the end of May?
Answer:  The dollar range indicated in the pre-solicitation was mistakenly entered.  Subsequently, the pre-solicitation notice was corrected on FEDBIZZOPs.  
21.
Must the project manager be an employee of the prime or can he/she be an employee of a major subcontractor?  

Answer:  There is no requirement that the project manager be an employee of the prime.
22.
Is there any possibility of extending the timeframe for Phase I to 6 months rather than the current 3 month timeframe identified in the solicitation?  

Answer:  No.
23.
Is there any possibility of extending past performance to those held and/or completed in the last 10 years rather than the current 5 yr timeframe?  

Answer:  No.
24.
For the Key Personnel section of the technical proposal, do you want only the resume of the project manager?  

Answer:  Offeror may propose resumes as appropriate 

25. Page 3, Section B – Supplies and Services/Prices. Question 25a: Please clarify – Where the Buyer requests a price for Base Contract – 1 Lot $ _____, is this referring to the Phase I – Design cost?  
Answer: No.  Lot 1 is the unit of measure for Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) 0001, which is the five year contract.  The amount entered here is the total estimated price (cost and fee) for the five year period of performance. 

Question 25b: Where the Buyer requests total estimated CPFF, is this a request for a budgetary estimate for the total program task effort cost (i.e., referring to a total program estimated cost, estimated fixed fee, and estimated total price for all three program phases combined)? 
Answer: Yes

Question 25c: Are we to structure all cost bid to show the cost breakdown explained in the RFP Section M, M.2 Evaluation Price?  Please explain. 
Answer:  No. Section M contains the proposal evaluation criteria. Section L provides guidance on preparation of the proposal. See provisions L.2 and L.3 for detailed instructions.  Offerors should propose the total estimated cost plus fixed fee for the entire project with breakout pricing (cost details as required in L.3) for each phase of the project (Phase 1, Phase 2, and Phase 3). 
Provision L.2 has an error and contains 2 sub-paragraphs labeled “(c)”. The second “(c)” on page 70 should be an “(e)”. 
26. Page 5, Section C – Statement of Work/Description/Specification, Paragraph 1.2 Acquisition Strategy, Phase I – Design.  Please clarify what the expected exit criteria are for the design phase since this is required as a three month effort.  Is the expectation for a preliminary design to be complete with a stated approach to go forward with detailed design and build or for preliminary and detailed design to be complete (drawings, etc. as needed) and ready for fabrication, assembly, coding, integration, and test?   
Answer:  The deliverable for Phase I is a detailed design to be complete (drawings, etc. as needed) and ready for fabrication, assembly, coding, integration, and testing in Phase II.
27.
 Page 5, Section C – Statement of Work/Description/Specification, Paragraph 1.2 Acquisition Strategy.  Question 26a. Please clarify – where reference is made to maintenance in Phase 3, does this refer to contractor performed planned, preventative maintenance tasks, and unscheduled maintenance to keep the CTIL fully operational throughout the year in its delivered performance configuration, as well as to provide disassembly/assembly and packaging and shipping tasks?   

Answer: Yes

Question 26b.  Is the contractor required to provide spares to include on-hand spares inclusive to the maintenance cost ceiling?  
Answer:  The contractor is to perform planned, preventative, and unscheduled maintenance in accordance with the requirement and the offeror’s Maintenance Plan.  

Section C, paragraph 3.1 Concept of Operations, the following new paragraph is added to this section:
The CTIL device shall be available for use during normal business hours (Monday through Friday from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., except for scheduled maintenance or as approved in advance by the COTR.  In the event of a requirement for unscheduled maintenance, the contractor shall provide an on-site response within 24 hours of notification by the Government. In no event shall the device be unavailable for more than three consecutive business days.
Question 26c:  Does the FRA envision maintenance support to cover or be expanded to cover software and hardware integration updates and CTIL modification support?

Answer:  Maintenance support should cover software updates.  
28.
Page 71, Section L.2 Instructions for Preparing and Submitting Proposals, (2) Past 
Performance Information.  Question:  Are subcontractor past performance contracts and subcontracts requested in paragraph (b) on page 72 to be included in the “three to five directly related or similar contracts and subcontracts” or is subcontractor past experience  in addition to the “three to five” limit?  Similarly, is subcontractor past performance material to be included in the 10-page limit specified in (c) on page 72?
Answer: Past performance information is required for both the prime contractor and major subcontractors.  The 10 page limit applies to all past performance information.  
29.
Would the FRA share the names of the companies that responded to the RFI?


Answer: Yes, see table below for contact information

	COMPANY
	CONTACT
	PHONE
	E-MAIL

	ALION Science and Technology
	Martinyar L. Paige, Sr. Contracts Administrator
	410 573 7048
	mpaige@alionscience.com

	Battelle
	Marvin C. McCallum, Mgr/Research Leader
	206 528 3242
	mccallum@battelle.org 

	Booz Allen Hamilton
	Joyce Wenger, Principal
	703 377 5326
	 

	C2 Technologies/SimiGon
	Jay Schell, Business Development
	757-814-3586 
	jschell@c2ti.com 

	ENSCO/ARINC/CORYS
	Eric T. Sherrock, Sr. Engineer
	703 321 4469
	sherrock.eric@ensco.com

	Foster-Miller
	Stephen Reinach, Sr. Engineer
	781 684 4259
	sreinach@foster-miller.com

	General Dynamics Information Technology
	Kenneth R. Manahan, Jr, Contracts Director
	703 813 8544
	Ken.Manahan@gdit.com

	Indra
	Angela Salva
	407 673 1500
	asalva@indra-systems.com

	Mercer Engineering Research Center
	Lisa Earls, Industrial Engineering Div. Mgr.
	478 953 6800 x2623
	learls@merc.mercer.edu

	P.I. Engineering
	Henk Plaggemars, TrainMaster Project Dir.
	517 655 5523 x25
	henkp@piengineering.com

	Southwest Research Institute
	John Micheletti
	210-522-3110
	jmicheletti@swri.org


